

JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS PLC
RECONCILIATIONS OF GAAP REPORTED TO NON-GAAP ADJUSTED INFORMATION - 2016 BY QUARTER

To supplement Jazz Pharmaceuticals plc's financial results presented in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the company uses certain non-GAAP (also referred to as adjusted or non-GAAP adjusted) financial measures. The tables that follow present certain financial information on a GAAP reported and non-GAAP adjusted basis for Jazz Pharmaceuticals plc and its consolidated subsidiaries for the periods specified, along with reconciliations of the non-GAAP financial measures presented to the most directly comparable GAAP reported measures. The company believes that each of these non-GAAP financial measures provides useful supplementary information to, and facilitates additional analysis by, investors and analysts. In particular, the company believes that each of these non-GAAP financial measures, when considered together with the company's financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP, can enhance investors' and analysts' ability to meaningfully compare the company's results from period to period and to its forward-looking guidance, and to identify operating trends in the company's business. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures are regularly used by investors and analysts to model and track the company's financial performance. Jazz Pharmaceuticals' management also regularly uses these non-GAAP financial measures internally to understand, manage and evaluate the company's business and to make operating decisions, and compensation of executives is based in part on certain of these non-GAAP financial measures. Because these non-GAAP financial measures are important internal measurements for Jazz Pharmaceuticals' management, the company also believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful to investors and analysts since these measures allow for greater transparency with respect to key financial metrics the company uses in assessing its own operating performance and making operating decisions.

The non-GAAP financial measures included in the accompanying tables are not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for comparable GAAP measures; should be read in conjunction with the company's condensed consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP; have no standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP; and are not prepared under any comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles. In addition, from time to time in the future there may be other items that the company may exclude for purposes of its non-GAAP financial measures; and the company has ceased, and may in the future cease, to exclude items that it has historically excluded for purposes of its non-GAAP financial measures. For example, commencing in 2020, the company no longer excludes upfront and milestone payments from the company's non-GAAP adjusted net income, its line item components and non-GAAP adjusted EPS. For purposes of comparability, non-GAAP adjusted financial measures for the year ended December 31, 2016 have been updated to reflect this change. Accordingly, such payments are not excluded from its non-GAAP financial measures for the year ended December 31, 2016 as detailed in the reconciliation tables that follow. Likewise, the company may determine to modify the nature of its adjustments to arrive at its non-GAAP financial measures. Because of the non-standardized definitions of non-GAAP financial measures, the non-GAAP financial measures as used by the company in the accompanying tables have limits in their usefulness to investors and may be calculated differently from, and therefore may not be directly comparable to, similarly titled measures used by other companies.

JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS PLC
RECONCILIATIONS OF GAAP REPORTED TO NON-GAAP ADJUSTED INFORMATION - 2016 BY QUARTER

In thousands, except per share amounts (Unaudited)	1Q16	2Q16	3Q16	4Q16	2016
GAAP reported net income	\$ 75,812	\$ 114,502	\$ 89,828	\$ 116,689	\$ 396,831
Intangible asset amortization	22,642	26,737	26,453	26,162	101,994
Share-based compensation expense	24,183	25,433	24,874	24,281	98,771
Transaction and integration related costs	-	2,189	10,781	674	13,644
Expenses related to certain legal proceedings and restructuring	6,060	-	-	-	6,060
Non-cash interest expense	5,362	5,414	5,642	5,715	22,133
Loss on extinguishment and modification of debt	-	-	638	-	638
Income tax effect of above adjustments	(8,240)	(8,471)	(10,189)	(7,884)	(34,784)
Non-GAAP adjusted net income	\$ 125,819	\$ 165,804	\$ 148,027	\$ 165,637	\$ 605,287
GAAP reported net income per diluted share	1.21	1.85	1.45	1.91	6.41
Non-GAAP adjusted net income per diluted share	2.01	2.67	2.40	2.71	9.78
Weighted-average ordinary shares used in diluted per share calculation	62,616	62,043	61,795	61,033	61,870

JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS PLC
RECONCILIATIONS OF GAAP REPORTED TO NON-GAAP ADJUSTED INFORMATION
CERTAIN LINE ITEMS - 2016 BY QUARTER

Period	In thousands (Unaudited)	Cost of product sales	Gross margin	Selling, general and administrative	Research and development	Intangible asset amortization	Interest expense, net	Income tax provision	Effective tax rate
2016	GAAP Reported	\$ 105,386	92.9%	\$ 502,892	\$ 162,297	\$ 101,994	\$ 62,580	\$ 135,236	25.4%
	Non-GAAP Adjustments								
	Intangible asset amortization	-	-	-	-	(101,994)	-	-	-
	Share-based compensation expense	(4,438)	0.3	(79,037)	(15,296)	-	-	-	-
	Transaction and integration related costs	(41)	-	(13,068)	(535)	-	-	-	-
	Expenses related to certain legal proceedings and restructuring	(110)	-	(5,950)	-	-	-	-	-
	Non-cash interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	(22,133)	-	-
	Loss on extinguishment and modification of debt	-	-	-	-	-	(638)	-	-
	Income tax effect of above adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	34,784	(3.5)
	Total of Non-GAAP adjustments	(4,589)	0.3	(98,055)	(15,831)	(101,994)	(22,771)	34,784	(3.5)
	Non-GAAP Adjusted	<u>\$ 100,797</u>	<u>93.2%</u>	<u>\$ 404,837</u>	<u>\$ 146,466</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 39,809</u>	<u>\$ 170,020</u>	<u>21.9%</u>
4Q16	GAAP Reported	\$ 33,656	91.4%	\$ 127,141	\$ 44,158	\$ 26,162	\$ 19,131	\$ 34,349	22.7%
	Non-GAAP Adjustments								
	Intangible asset amortization	-	-	-	-	(26,162)	-	-	-
	Share-based compensation expense	(1,479)	0.4	(18,373)	(4,429)	-	-	-	-
	Transaction and integration related costs	-	-	(564)	(110)	-	-	-	-
	Non-cash interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	(5,715)	-	-
	Income tax effect of above adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,884	(2.4)
	Total of Non-GAAP adjustments	(1,479)	0.4	(18,937)	(4,539)	(26,162)	(5,715)	7,884	(2.4)
	Non-GAAP Adjusted	<u>\$ 32,177</u>	<u>91.8%</u>	<u>\$ 108,204</u>	<u>\$ 39,619</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 13,416</u>	<u>\$ 42,233</u>	<u>20.3%</u>
3Q16	GAAP Reported	\$ 24,311	93.5%	\$ 124,368	\$ 47,797	\$ 26,453	\$ 19,135	\$ 26,436	22.7%
	Non-GAAP Adjustments								
	Intangible asset amortization	-	-	-	-	(26,453)	-	-	-
	Share-based compensation expense	(1,307)	0.3	(19,511)	(4,056)	-	-	-	-
	Transaction and integration related costs	(41)	-	(10,323)	(417)	-	-	-	-
	Non-cash interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	(5,642)	-	-
	Loss on extinguishment and modification of debt	-	-	-	-	-	(638)	-	-
	Income tax effect of above adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,189	(2.4)
	Total of Non-GAAP adjustments	(1,348)	-	(29,834)	(4,473)	(26,453)	(6,280)	10,189	(2.4)
	Non-GAAP Adjusted	<u>\$ 22,963</u>	<u>93.8%</u>	<u>\$ 94,534</u>	<u>\$ 43,324</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 12,855</u>	<u>\$ 36,625</u>	<u>20.3%</u>
2Q16	GAAP Reported	\$ 23,980	93.7%	\$ 122,618	\$ 39,090	\$ 26,737	\$ 12,122	\$ 42,112	26.9%
	Non-GAAP Adjustments								
	Intangible asset amortization	-	-	-	-	(26,737)	-	-	-
	Share-based compensation expense	(963)	0.2	(20,949)	(3,521)	-	-	-	-
	Transaction and integration related costs	-	-	(2,181)	(8)	-	-	-	-
	Non-cash interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	(5,414)	-	-
	Income tax effect of above adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,471	(3.5)
	Total of Non-GAAP adjustments	(963)	0.2	(23,130)	(3,529)	(26,737)	(5,414)	8,471	(3.5)
	Non-GAAP Adjusted	<u>\$ 23,017</u>	<u>93.9%</u>	<u>\$ 99,488</u>	<u>\$ 35,561</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 6,708</u>	<u>\$ 50,583</u>	<u>23.4%</u>
1Q16	GAAP Reported	\$ 23,439	93.0%	\$ 128,765	\$ 31,252	\$ 22,642	\$ 12,192	\$ 32,339	29.9%
	Non-GAAP Adjustments								
	Intangible asset amortization	-	-	-	-	(22,642)	-	-	-
	Share-based compensation expense	(689)	0.2	(20,204)	(3,290)	-	-	-	-
	Expenses related to certain legal proceedings and restructuring	(110)	-	(5,950)	-	-	-	-	-
	Non-cash interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	(5,362)	-	-
	Income tax effect of above adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,240	(5.5)
	Total of Non-GAAP adjustments	(799)	0.2	(26,154)	(3,290)	(22,642)	(5,362)	8,240	(5.5)
	Non-GAAP Adjusted	<u>\$ 22,640</u>	<u>93.2%</u>	<u>\$ 102,611</u>	<u>\$ 27,962</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 6,830</u>	<u>\$ 40,579</u>	<u>24.4%</u>